

Engineering Department 4690 Community Ave. Suite 200 McKinney, Texas 75071 972-548-3733 www.collincountytx.gov

MEMO

Date: January 18, 2018

To: Commissioners Court

From: Tracy R. Homfeld, P.E., Assistant Director of Engineering

Subject: Interlocal Agreement between Collin County and the City of Plano for the Design and Construction of

Legacy Drive at Parkwood Blvd and Coit Rd between SH190 and Mapleshade Ln Intersection

Improvements; 2007 Bond Project #07-058; Plano CIP #6610

The Engineering Department seeks approval and execution of the Interlocal Agreement between Collin County and the City of Plano for the Design and Construction of Legacy Drive at Parkwood Blvd and Coit Rd between SH190 and Mapleshade Lane Intersection Improvements; 2007 Bond Project #07-058.

This project provides intersection improvements at Legacy Drive at Parkwood Blvd and Coit Rd between SH190 and Mapleshade Lane. This project is under design and will go to construction next year.

The 2007 Collin County Bond program includes funds for half of the cost of the project. This ILA authorizes the County share of the project cost in the amount of \$1,323,722. We further seek Commissioners Court approval of the following budget adjustment from projects identified by the City of Plano:

FROM:

03046 - Parker Rd US75 Interchange (TxDOT funded this project)

430-7530-680-9280 \$323,722

07071 – Ridgeview Dr fr SH121 (project is being done by the developer and the funds are not needed for this project)

471-7530-680-9280 \$1,000,000

TO:

07058 – PL Intersection Improvements

471-7530-680-9280 \$1,000,000 430-7530-680-9280 \$323,722

ACTION:

We request Commissioners Court consider approval of the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Plano for the Design and Construction of the Intersection Improvements at Legacy Drive at Parkwood Blvd and Coit Rd between SH190 and Mapleshade Lane; 2007 Bond Project #07-058, and a budget adjustment to reallocate funding. Collin County participation not to exceed \$1,323,722 and authorize Judge Keith Self to sign the ILA.